

No. 20-199

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2020

JOHN BURNS

Petitioner,

and

CITIZENS AGAINST RELIGIOUS CONVICTIONS, INC.,

Petitioner-Intervenor,

vs.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE AND COMMISSIONER OF TAXATION,

Respondent

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Team 11
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities2

Questions Presented3

Statement of the Case4

 A. Procedural History4

 B. Statement of the Facts5

Summary of the Argument6

Argument7

 I. AS A MINISTER OF THE GOSPEL MR. BURNS QUALIFIES FOR THE
 PARSONAGE EXEMPTION UNDER 26 U.S.C. § 107(2).....7

 A. Mr. Burns performs sacerdotal functions alongside his secular teaching.....8

 B. Burns conducts religious worship during prayer and youth ministry groups.....9

 C. Burns sacerdotal functions were done at the direction of organizations within the
 church.....10

 II. SECTION 107(2) FAILS THE *LEMON* TEST AND THEREFORE VIOLATES THE
 ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....12

 A. Section 107(2) targets a tax exemption to only ministers of the gospel and does not
 have a secular purpose..... 13

 B. Section 107(2) has a principal effect of advancing religion by granting a tax
 exemption exclusively to ministers of the gospel and incentivizing religious
 activity.....15

 C. Section 107(2) creates excessive government entanglement with religion by
 requiring intense inquiries into religious activities of ministers of the gospel.....16

Conclusion19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	13, 16
<i>Good v. C.I.R.</i> , 104 T.C.M. (CCH) 595 (T.C. 2012).....	10, 11
<i>Kirk v. C. I. R.</i> , 425 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	8
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Salkov v. C. I. R.</i> , 46 T.C. 190 (1966).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Silverman v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 57 T.C. 727 (1972).....	9, 10
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Toavs v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 67 T.C. 897 (1977).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	13
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	15, 16, 17

Codes:

26 U.S.C. § 107(2).....	6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 16
26 U.S.C. § 119.....	6, 14, 18
26 C.F.R. § 1.107-1.....	7
26 C.F.R. § 1.1402(c)-5.....	7, 8, 12

United States Constitution:

First Amendment.....	12
